Moon, JAAVSO Volume 45, 201786
Southern Clusters for Standardizing CCD Photometry
Terry T. Moon
Centauri Observatory, 14 Ada St, Scottsdale, Tasmania 7260, Australia; texmoon0@gmail.com
Received November 7, 2016; revised November 24, 2016; accepted December 2, 2016
Abstract Standardizing photometric measurements typically involves undertaking all-sky photometry. This can be laborious
and time-consuming and, for CCD photometry, particularly challenging. Transforming photometry to a standard system is,
however, a crucial step when routinely measuring variable stars, as it allows photoelectric measurements from different observers

for 41 of the brighter stars in NGC 3532. Column 1 gives the
Fernandez and Salgado (1980) number for each star; this is
the numbering system used for NGC 3532 in both the GCPD
(Mermilliod et al. 1997) and WEBDA (2014). Column 2
gives the HD, CPD, or GSC number as a cross-reference and
Column 3 lists the spectral type.
 Figure 3 compares my V and V–I measurements with those
of Clem et al. There is no color trend for the V magnitudes, the
average difference being 0.019 magnitude. For the V–I index
there is also good agreement, with the average difference being
–0.021 magnitude.
 In summary, there is good agreement between the various
published sources for V and B–V, and between my V–I
Figure 2. (a, upper plot) Difference between BSM_Berry and Clem et al. (2011)
V magnitudes. (b, middle plot) Difference between BSM_Berry (AAVSO 2016)
and Clem et al. B–V indices. (c, lower plot) Difference between BSM_Berry
and Clem et al. V–I indices.
Figure 3. (a, upper plot) Difference between V magnitudes measured by the
author and Clem et al. (2011). (b, lower plot) Difference between V–I measured
by the author and that measured by Clem et al.
Table 1. V and V–I measured by the author for 41 brighter stars in NGC 3532
(light variations of  star number 221 are appreciable).
 Star HD/CPD/GSC Sp. type V V–I
 4 –58 3069 A1V 8.959 0.076
 19 96445 G6II–III 7.702 0.955
 37 96260 A 9.319 0.021
 38 –58 3044 A1V 9.556 0.091
 40 96227 A2V 8.208 0.031
 49 96305 A0/1IV–V 8.549 –0.023
 50 96246 A0V 8.319 0.042
 100 –58 3092 G9III 7.454 0.999
 113 96472 A0IV 8.560 0.043
 122 –58 3077 G6III 8.163 0.935
 132 8627-02126  11.243 0.445
 139 96245 A0 8.336 –0.01
 152 96174 G8III 7.765 0.903
 160 96175 G5 7.654 0.949
 182 –58 3051  9.471 1.025
 199 96489 A2III–IV 8.063 0.074
 215 96564 B9IV 7.809 0.019
 221 96544 K2II/III 6.069 1.217
 236 96584 K3/4 8.225 1.592
 246 96386 A0 9.815 0.086
 273 96122 F2Ib 7.932 0.765
 278 96137 A0IV 8.201 –0.042
 285 –58 3004 A5III 10.597 0.189
 317 96473 B9.5V 8.435 –0.021
 337 96668 A0V 8.294 0.023
 345 96620 A0IV 7.385 0.062
 356 –58 3143  10.307 0.422
 361 96653 A0III 8.37 0.049
 362 –58 3139 A2V 9.585 0.121
 363 96609 B9 8.591 0.007
 380 96652 A2 9.247 0.05
 409 96226 B8 8.037 –0.138
 420 96059 A0III 8.008 0.049
 447 96685 B9 9.676 0.223
 448 –58 3151 G1: 9.951 0.618
 473 95990 G 9.236 0.44
 480 96247 G1 Iab/b 7.715 0.076
 483 96285 A0V 8.998 –0.004
 495 96755 A0 8.43 0.019
 498  8628-0884 M4 10.599 2.653
 522 96118 K3 III 7.644 1.33
Moon, JAAVSO Volume 45, 2017 89
measurements and those of Clem et al. (2011). Importantly, the
V and I measurements by the author and by Clem et al. are in
excellent agreement with the new AAVSO standard values while
B and V values by Clem et al. and from other sources are also
in good agreement with the new AAVSO standard values. This
strongly supports use of the new AAVSO NGC 3532 standards
by southern hemisphere observers for standardizing their
BVI photometry.